

No. 10-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

ABC, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS ABC, INC.;
KTRK TELEVISION, INC.;
AND WLS TELEVISION, INC.**

JOHN W. ZUCKER
ABC, INC.
77 West 66th Street
New York, N.Y. 10023
(212) 456-7387

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
SONYA L. LEBSACK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE FCC'S INDECENCY-ENFORCEMENT POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	12
A. The Commission's Generic Definition Of Indecency Is Unconstitutionally Vague	13
B. The Commission Has Failed To Give Meaningful And Consistent Content To Its Definition Of Indecency	14
C. The Commission's Indecency Policy Appears Driven By Content Prefer- ences And Has A Serious Chilling Effect.....	27
D. Petitioners' Remaining Vagueness Ar- guments Fail	33
II. THE FCC'S INDECENCY-ENFORCEMENT POLICY VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	37
A. <i>Pacifica</i> Does Not Allow The Govern- ment To Prohibit The Scene At Issue Here	38
B. The V-Chip Precludes Indecency Regulation Of Rated Programs	41
C. Broadcast-Indecency Regulation Should Be Subject To Strict Scrutiny	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Petitioners' Historical Argument Lacks Merit.....	56
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	43
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	32
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	43
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 06-3575, 2011 WL 5176139 (3d Cir. Nov. 2, 2011)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	37, 56
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	30
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	34
<i>Davila-Bardales v. INS</i> , 27 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunica- tions Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	39, 44, 45, 51
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	38
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	23, 48, 50, 55, 56, 57
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	44, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3065 (2011)	7, 33, 34
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	38
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	30
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	12, 27
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	41
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	14, 17, 33, 34
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	25, 30, 35, 36
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	54, 55
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	16
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Commission of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915)	55
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsyl- vania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	48
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	10, 11, 49, 50, 55
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	2, 38, 44, 46
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	37
<i>State v. Fly</i> , 501 S.E.2d 656 (N.C. 1998).....	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	42
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	29
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	12, 34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §1464	1, 2, 12, 31, 39
47 U.S.C.	
§223(d)(1) (2003).....	13
§326.....	50
§503(b)(1)	2
§503(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	31
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	43
Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 (2006).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
47 C.F.R.	
§0.445(e)	19
§73.3999(b)	7
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 24 F.C.C.R. 542 (2009)	51
<i>Citadel Broadcasting Co.</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 11839 (2001)	20
<i>Complaint of Syracuse Peace Council Against Television Station WTVH Syracuse, New York</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 5043 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	51
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on November 11, 2004, of the ABC Television Network's Presentation of the Film "Saving Private Ryan,"</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 4507 (2005)	23, 28, 55
<i>Complaints by Parents Television Council Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of Allegedly Indecent Material</i> , 20 F.C.C.R. 1931 (2005)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (2006), vacated and remanded, <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007), rev'd, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	16
<i>En Banc Programming Inquiry</i> , 44 F.C.C. 2303 (1960)	24
<i>Implementation of Section 551 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 8232 (1998)	43, 47
<i>Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act</i> , 24 F.C.C.R. 11413 (2009)	43, 52
<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission's Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. §1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001)	8, 15, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 27, 40
<i>In re WGBH Educational Foundation</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978)	3
<i>In re WUHY-FM</i> , 24 F.C.C.2d 408 (1970)	57
<i>Infinity Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 2705, reconsideration granted in part, <i>Infinity Broadcasting Corp. of Pennsylvania</i> , 3 F.C.C.R. 930 (1987), aff'd in part, vacated in part, and remanded, <i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Infinity Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 3 F.C.C.R. 930 (1987), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, and remanded, Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3, 49, 57
<i>Infinity Radio License, Inc.</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 5022 (2004)	27
Letter from Edythe Wise to Susan Cavin, FCC File No. 91100738 (Aug. 13, 1992)	18, 20
Letter from Norman Goldstein to David Molina, FCC File No. 97110028 (May 26, 1999)	18, 20
<i>Pacifica Foundation, Inc.</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 2698, <i>re-consideration granted in part, Infinity Broadcasting Corp. of Pennsylvania</i> , 3 F.C.C.R. 930 (1987), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, and remanded, Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3, 49
<i>Repeal or Modification of the Personal Attack and Political Editorial Rules</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 19973 (2000)	51
<i>Rubber City Radio Group</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 14745 (2002)	16
<i>Rusk Corp. Radio Station KLOL(FM)</i> , 5 F.C.C.R. 6332 (1990)	20
<i>WPBN/WTOM License Subsidiary, Inc.</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 1838 (2000)	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrews, Edmund L., <i>Mild Slap At TV Violence</i> , N.Y. Times, July 1, 1993, at A1	24
Berresford, John W., <i>The Scarcity Rationale for Regulating Traditional Broadcasting</i> (Mar. 2005), available at http://www.fcc.gov/ownership/materials/already-released/scarcity030005.pdf (visited Nov. 2, 2011).....	50
<i>Catch-22</i> (KCET television broadcast Oct. 25, 1997)	18
<i>Devices and Desires: Episode 2</i> (WUNC television broadcast Oct. 13, 1991)	18
FCC V-Chip, http://fcc.gov/vchip (visited Nov. 2, 2011).....	4, 43, 46
Gates, Anita, <i>Sipowicz Cooks Meatloaf? This Sure Is A New Season</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 11, 2000, at E5.....	23
Levi, Lili, <i>The Hard Case of Broadcast Indecency</i> , 20 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 49 (1992)	57
<i>Nielsen Media Research—Galaxy Explorer & Npower—Live+7 Data Stream</i>	53
<i>Nielsen National Universe Estimates</i>	44
Nielsen, <i>State of the Media: The Cross-Platform Report, Quarter 1, 2011</i> , available at http://www.slideshare.net/sumitkroy/nielsen-crossplatformreport-for-us-2011-data (visited Nov. 2, 2011).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Peabody Awards, http://www.peabody.uga.edu/winners/details.php?id=157 (visited Nov. 2, 2011)	4
<i>Some Stations Won't Show 'Private Ryan,'</i> N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 2004, at C6	31
